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Two Energy Companies in Bengbu Fined Nearly CNY 1.8 Million for Monopoly Agreement
FWBHKCCHL W =R TR &R EMHRITE 8 F

HKCC Commences Second Set of Proceedings Concerning Air-Conditioning Works in Competition
Tribunal

HEFAERS: WU XEXTHEREEE ST

NJF Declares Acquisition of Greatview Packaging Does Not Constitute Concentration of Operators
Meta7& i R ] 66 i 2t 4 b 7~ 4 3038 DURE 2 52 - 12 1A

Meta Offers to Limit Use of Other Businesses’ Advertising Data to Address Competition Concerns
AR EERTIRERBARAMERTES E

Five Major Banks May Have Violated Government Bond-Related Competition Laws

T A B 2B A AR s B R R BRI, 3R E2.861C

Electronic Device Company Avnet Wins USD 286 Million Price Fixing Antitrust Lawsuit
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JFTC Issues Caution to Mizuho Securities for Abuse of Advantageous Bargaining Position

% W5 B LAY TC 4 1 ik o Viasat Y I Inmarsat

U.S. and European Regulators Unconditionally Approve Viasat's Acquisition of Inmarsat
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W 4% %2 2 5% #EA M Cybersecurity and Data Protection
EIXEBRMEEANELT (KT FELERE (20224) )
CAC Released Digital China Development Report (2022)
(HRAFEERELMA) &L, 7TA1HRET
Regulation on the Administration of Commercial Cipher Codes Released, to Come into Effect on 1 July
B (ERZEHANAGEAEFEHMEA RN EMEIEH) L0, 20234F12A 1 H R LM

National Standard Information Security Technology Implementation Guidelines for Notices and Con-
sents in Personal Information Processing released, coming into effect on 1 December 2023

BERIFERF (ABELFATEET—ARRALE R ABERF LLER EREIL
)

NISSTC Issued Cybersecurity Standards Practice Guide-Personal Information Protection Security Re-
quirements for Facial Recognition Payment Scenarios (Draft for Comments)

TEHLA (T TEHEZLATERRERES (202350 ) (ERE LR

MIIT Issued Guide for the Construction of Data Security Standard System in the Industrial Sector
(2023) (Draft for Comments)

MIEBEEEERRGRTEER PR AT HI4ZAPPHY R (20234 F34L)

Zhejiang Communications Administration Publicly Issued a Notice about 14 APPs Infringing on Users'
Rights and Interests (3rd Batch in 2023)

W E A F A 3 R R R e 1T
The First Two Enterprises in Zhejiang Passed the Cross-border Data Transfer Security Assessment
FE MGz mEMR LR ERND RPN 1EE

CISA and Partners Update the #StopRansomware Guide, Developed through the Joint Ransomware
Task Force

Apria Healthcare # % %" 180 /7 f 7 Hy 4048 it 55 = 1
Apria Healthcare Discloses Major Data Breach Impacting 1.8M Users
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The First National "Joint Intellectual Property Protection Office" Established in Tianjin Binhai New
Area

BB e Fl kg B X T RALERZ 5% A
German Court Judge: Hytera Does Not Infringe Motorola’s Patents
AT E M 400077 W42 2B R N B BEATUT B R N B B8R 20 AR K KR R R Y IE 4

Court Supports full patent compensate of RMB 40 Million: Company Restructuring is Not a Valid Rea-
son for Refusing to Submit Relevant Financial Information

P 2 R IR Bt AR A e ik e oL R T 38 R AL U b 3 AT
Netease v. Alibaba: the Court Establishes Video Game Rules Comparison Standard
wEEREA: A—ZHEBRANTREERR, ERTEELRKE R

Supreme Court: One Case Involves Two Different Legal Relationships is not Ground for Dismissal of
Case

SFAREI000 T: FAHABRAFERE “FLOHEEX” BENTAMKTE LTS

Full Compensate of RMB 3 Million Supported: the Use of Technical Means to Block the "Teen Mode"
Pop-up Constitutes Unfair Competition

skl FREARMKT RAREZE LATLFE, THEATELESTH

Beijing IP Court: Below-cost Promotion During a Specific Period is a Common Business Tactic and
Does Not Constitute an Act of Unfair Competition

B B ok e 5 335 B R AR 5 DUAR Ak

Indian Court Rules on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Dispute
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20234 5H24H, ZHATIREEERE ( “XBETHRA” ) A ALXBEHETLREE LR
HRAE (“ZBEAE" ) GHETERAERARAE ( “HIFRNE" D 5 R L H 2B N
ZABATMAEE S, FE, 20184, LFABIT—Z7| 0 L. BN E 0 REEMNEME
BUAHENEATHE L —. YFEAFFTTUERFALERTHRAFHENL, EREXN.
ZEHAETHRENE, YEAWTHERT BRAHN (REZWE) F+ =4, HRIEKIHFEH#EE
EFREEBRSNBHEZHWM VAT Y, REFRALYEAFIEFEETH, RkEEEHFLALI2019
FEHER A%MT R, £iTN180F T, (BEEES)

Two Energy Companies in Bengbu Fined Nearly CNY 1.8 Million for Monopoly
Agreement

On May 24, 2023, the Anhui Administration for Market Regulation (“Anhui AMR”) issued an admin-
istrative penalty decision regulating Bengbu Anye Clean Energy Co., Ltd. (“Anye Company”) and
Bengbu Xinyuan Gas Co., Ltd. (“Xinyuan Company”) reaching and implementing the monopoly agree-
ment. It was found that in 2018, the parties negotiated and unified the sales price of bottled liquefied gas
through series of oral agreements, price adjustment notices and management regulations. The party ap-
plied for a hearing procedure and issued a statement of defense which was not accepted. The Anhui
AMR determined that the parties’ conducts violated Article 13 of the pre-amendment Anti-Monopoly
Law and constituted an act of reaching and implementing monopoly agreements which fixed or changed
commodity prices. The authority decided to order the parties to stop the illegal activities, confiscate the
illegal gains and impose a fine of 4% of the 2019 sales, totaling nearly CNY 1.8 million. (More)

HEHKCCR P =R IR AREMRITE R0

202345A23H, B R4 ESE RS (HKCC) AHNE, U A= RAIEWAEEHRTE
“RFR. FAERCEAELEFERR —LERA, FELFEZAIEER SN RIAEMR
K. 201541214 H £2018456 A24H, FILERAFERETH I BN ASEZN. Mo TH
B/ S EAF, WHKCCIAE B ATABTERFEFTH, TR (REFFH) WE—ATHFN,
2022456 16H, HKCCHHF R AT HREZHIEN G FEREREFERIFL, HP—HbFx
HREEHKCCIT LA, AEZETEABETLERF AN TR, KEWANE, REH
HKCCH ER R E —RIFNEHANBAEEEE R, (EEES)

HKCC Commences Second Set of Proceedings Concerning Air-Conditioning Works
in Competition Tribunal

On May 23, 2023, the Hong Kong Competition Commission (HKCC) announced the commencement of
the second round of proceedings in a collusion case involving air-conditioning works. The subjects in
this case include two undertakings and one individual, and the two undertakings are competing provid-
ers of air-conditioning works. From December 14, 2015 to June 24, 2018, the parties agreed to fix pric-
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es, share the market and/or rig bids when providing air-conditioning works in Hong Kong, and such
conduct was determined by the HKCC to be a serious anti-competitive behavior and had violated the
irst Conduct Rule of the Competition Ordinance. On June 16, 2022, the HKCC commenced the first
round of proceedings in this collusion case involving air-conditioning works in Hong Kong. One of the
undertakings has entered into a cooperation agreement with HKCC to assume legal responsibility and
implement a comprehensive competition compliance programme. The filing of this case marks the con-
clusion of the HKCC’s investigation of the respondents in the first and second rounds of litigation.
(More)

FEFAERS: KWL XCETHREEE KT

2023F5A19H, BN R LH AR A LAFEFNBEAEROGARAE (“FTEFALE”)
ABEARFWNEREFESR, HXAERLZEELYHEBEARAE (“QEEE" ) &
— A B% ZRISH VentureHoldings Limited ( “JSH”) F # $Jg% = 1 228 2% R . BRX ZEE
RN, RE (CEAEEELHE) , ARXZTIHE (FEARKTER Z20%) £ -+ I 50
MEMEEZEY, TERFBE (FEARIMERENZE) F T "L H#TEEZETFR.
(EEFE %)

NJF Declares Acquisition of Greatview Packaging Does Not Constitute Concentra-
tion of Operators

On May 19, 2023, Shandong NewJF Technology Packaging Co.,Ltd. (“NJF”), a domestic food aseptic
packaging company, issued a draft report on the purchase of major assets, planning to acquire 28.22%
equity interest from its competitor Greatview Aseptic Packaging Company Limited ( “Greatview”)’s
largest shareholder JSH Venture Holdings Limited (“JSH”). The draft transaction states that, according
to the domestic legal opinion, the transaction does not constitute a concentration of operators under arti-
cle 25 of the Anti-Monopoly Law of People Republic of China and no notification of concentration of
operators is required to be made under article 26 of the law. (More)

Meta & i PR 6 A 2 f db & S0 DU R T 4 H IR

202345 F26H, REREE5TEER (CMA) KHA%E, HMetaR B 2B HENFH &
%% 4 Al T HFacebook Marketplace?® it 84 7 & 2K 7 & M %, DL ACMAR % 4 8 18, Metak
T, BETEZRFTHBEARGA R T REZAX — B, AL ERIREHEURE ) &5 E
EEEFREFNE WMeta” R F X P EF . CMAT2021 568 BoitexfE, §ET #
MetaZ TR LA FEAE EMFHL VR EL EFREF LRI G CHH, UGk,
EEFP RS, CMAMIZ LA, MetaB BT RI A MR T 54 HEW, EMER R EHAE ZIE
KEN. MERZE I E T202346A26EH# L. (EEES)

Meta Offers to Limit Use of Other Businesses’ Advertising Data to Address Compe-
tition Concerns

On May 26, 2023, the UK Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) issued an announcement stating
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that Meta promised not to use competitors’ advertising data for the online classified advertising service
provided by its Facebook Marketplace in response to CMA’s competition concerns. Meta said it would
achieve this by implementing new technical systems and staff training, in addition to taking steps to
limit the use of advertising data in the development of other Meta products that compete with advertis-
ers. The CMA launched a related investigation in June 2021 to understand whether Meta developed
and improved its own products by using certain advertising data of businesses using its advertising ser-
vices to compete with these advertisers. The CMA preliminarily believes that Meta's current commit-
ments address competition concerns but is still consulting widely on the proposed commitments. The
period for comments will close on June 26, 2023. (More)

IREFEBTTRBRBRAFERL S %

20234524 H, CMA#IF A&, #HAT (Cit) . & AT (Deutsche Bank) . L F 4
1T (HSBC) . EMR+ | (Morgan Stanley) fi1ir® A £ K417 (Royal Bank of Canada) % 1
REEBATT2009F EZ20135 MBS 5 —WAEME, FERFTT HEEERFRFLE
HANEAZFBRREENER, REBNRAEIZREaXERFETEL 2 F (UK Debt Man-
agement Office) X &% E WM B # (HM Treasury) F % H & BT, [ /G AT Bt fe B i % 7~ 3%
# (gilt asset swaps) HY£3E, FHEERAT (Bank of England) FE W E ., FExX—LEF, #
ERTRBERNTATRAFTT 5EXRZNE TR F NG, ERMFHAES, EEXR
TAMERTEANSET LR - —X#E, #F_FREMECMAFETFRALENSH, &
BERATTATAR LERTERENHRE L. CFERT. EREAFFome X EREATH
RANEMEZETH. (EFEES)

Five Major Banks May Have Violated Government Bond-Related Competition
Laws

On May 24, 2023, the CMA preliminarily found that five major banks, including Citi, Deutsche Bank,
HSBC, Morgan Stanley and Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) unlawfully shared competitively sensitive
information relating to the sale and purchase of UK government bonds by engaging in one-on-one chat
room conversations from 2009 to 2013. The sale and purchase of UK government bonds includes the
sale of gilts conducted by the UK Debt Management Office via auctions on behalf of HM Treasury,
the subsequent buying and selling of gilts and gilt asset swaps and buy-back auctions of gilts by the
Bank of England. In the process, the banks involved may have exchanged information that deprived
the parties with whom they traded of competing interests. In this preliminary investigation, Deutsche
Bank and Citi have admitted to participating in the above-mentioned one-on-one conversations. If the
two continue to cooperate with the CMA and abide by the conditions of leniency, Deutsche Bank
would be exempted from fines and Citi would receive penalty relief. HSBC, Morgan Stanley and RBC
have yet to admit to any wrongdoing. (More)

BT B4A R ZEANRBNSEE TR ZHRD, RIE2.861C

202345H23H, #EHEARE, HeLHEALZRBEFHENARAANR ZH FH T R a1 & H
A IR 4k A 4 4 (Nippon Chemi-Con Corporation) & £ (i T # F| & # M # F /A 8 United
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Electronic Device Company Avnet Wins USD 286 Million Price Fixing Antitrust
Lawsuit

On May 23, 2023, according to media report, the jury in San Francisco federal court ruled against the
defendant Nippon Chemi-Con Corp and its Illinois-based subsidiary United Chemi-Con Inc, awarding
nearly USD 268 million in damages to the plaintiff Avnet Inc in a two-week antitrust trial. The plaintiff,
Avnet, is a U.S. distributor of connectors and semiconductor devices, and the defendant is a well-
known Japanese manufacturer of aluminum electrolytic capacitors. The plaintiff alleged that from 2001
to 2014, the defendant, through its global price fixing program, inflated the prices of capacitor compo-
nents typically used in electronic devices such as home appliances, cell phones and personal computers.
(More)

JFTCHE M A8 S X AL 1 B RAE 77 K % 45 B

2023F5A22H, HARNERZZ R4 (JFTC) XA a4, HREMEEIL%# (Mizuho Securities
Co., Ltd) K HEZEE, AAHEATHTrEER (RZEWZEE) (Antimonopoly Act, “AMA™) %
194 & % 3% A 1 # U # L (Abuse of Superior Bargaining Position) B #LE . & K A FF 5 &
(IPO) RETZREFFEFHTKATENMNLE, THEHR LT B AL LUEKXAT
RNERFFEHEFAHE, DR AHB S vEETRATFNER, Sl
HeegEx. T AABBWIPORAT NIRRT, WEIERRZ T WM XAT 4 8 < M4
Xa, FERMULVEZZERZEMNE. EWREFT, POTHNBEXATNBRHEUL,
FAFAT G4 L #HATIPOZE E W H & W Do JFTCER T, REFBIEF AT A KK LA A & K
(REWMEZE) , Ee a2 AR RBAWNGEA TR AHE £ 7 HRERKEZATN%,
T FEME AT AR HAL, AT R A FEBENES = EIMNTE, (EEES)

JFTC Issues Caution to Mizuho Securities for Abuse of Advantageous Bargaining
Position

On May 22, 2023, the Japan Fair Trade Commission (JFTC) issued a caution to Mizuho Securities Co.,
Ltd. (Mizuho) that its conduct could lead to violation of prohibition of the Article 19 falling under the
Item 5, Paragraph 9, Article 2 [Abuse of Superior Bargaining Position] of the Antimonopoly Act
(AMA). The Initial Public Offering (IPO) is taken place through the offering pricing process after the
completion of the examination of recommendations. For startups that do not wish to postpone their
scheduled listing date on a stock exchange, it is difficult for them to change the lead underwriter, during
the offering pricing process. Therefore, even if the lead underwriter makes a request that is significantly
disadvantageous to the startups, it is considered that the startups will have no choice but to accept it. In
the offering pricing process of the IPO for which Mizuho served as the lead underwriter, Mizuho had
set an estimated offering price or a tentative price range and requested that these be accepted by the
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startups. The opening price of the IPO in the above-mentioned cases was more than double the offering
price. The startups could have raised more funds if they had been able to make IPO at the offering
rice that would have been set based on the estimated offering price or tentative price range that they
had claimed. the JFTC holds that although Mizuho’s conduct was not immediately deemed a violation
of the Antimonopoly Act, it may lead to a lower offering price being set unilaterally by the lead under-
writer with strong bargaining power and unfairly put startups at a disadvantage, which might result in
adversely affecting fair and free competition. (More)

% BRI B AL TG & fF fih B Viasatdg i Inmarsat

T H, EREARE, FEFRABEFEEZERS (FCC) G % f 4 (European Commission) 78 4%
E A& E T E 12 °E B Viasat (Viasat Inc.) Y& Inmarsat (Inmarsat Global Ltd.) . Viasatfd
Inmarsat¥] 4 “W w7 T 2 #E RSN #H. Viasatfl § iz E WH## 5% T E (GEO) ,
Inmarsat$fl F fri2 8 + L. N A BFIHAE O LHE TERE, E2EE M ME LT
nE BTN EEE (IFC) R, HAHEZTLIAREFRETERS. ZXZTITHEET3
ftxm. (BEEES)

U.S. and European Regulators Unconditionally Approve Viasat's Acquisition of In-
marsat

Recently, according to media reports, the U.S. Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the
European Commission have unconditionally granted satellite operator Viasat permission to proceed
with its acquisition of Inmarsat. Viasat and Inmarsat are both providers of ‘two-way’ satellite-based
communication services. Viasat owns and operates four geostationary orbit satellites and Inmarsat
owns and operates fifteen. The companies plan to use their geostationary satellite capacity to provide
broadband in-flight connectivity services to commercial airlines worldwide, as well as satellite services
to customers in a variety of industry sectors. The deal is estimated to cost USD 7.3 billion. (More)

W %42 & 533 A H Cybersecurity and Data Protection

EREBNERANELF (KFFEXRRE (20224) )

202345H23H, EBRMNEAAH (BHFFEXERE (20225) ) (TH (HE) O . (HK
&) BoR, 20224, HENRAHEIL10.6717, LB E R EILT5.6%. ¥ FEFHAEIKLS027
o, REMREF —, &K E2022F &K, REFHESGEIE231.275 4, 5GHA F k561127, 2%
5 AB60%. HERFERRAMHBAER, BFEFRAREKREANELIE, BFESNE
RAEBEABRA; BFHLERENRRARSARET; ZFEACFRE S FELEA, 2022
£, REE BB APCTEIR L Al HIFH327G 4, 23k & hik37%, HFEFZQ =k X H
THERE3ZSTH, FHEKITS%. HFLLREBERRAIM T E, WELLEELATE
hEZZSE L,
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CAC Released Digital China Development Report (2022)

On 23 May 2023, the Cyberspace Administration of China (the "CAC") released the Digital China De-
velopment Report (2022) (the "Report"). According to the Report, in 2022, the size of China's Internet
users reached 1.067 billion, with an Internet penetration rate of 75.6%. The size of the digital economy
reached 50.2 trillion yuan, ranking second in the world. By the end of 2022, China had set up 2.312
million 5G base stations and the number of 5G users reached 561 million, accounting for more than
60% of the world total. Construction of data resource system has accelerated, and the digital economy
has become an important engine to the transformation of the economy and sustained economic growth.
The effectiveness of collaborative services for digital government has been greatly improved, and the
construction of a digital society has promoted the sharing of quality service resources. In addition, in-
novation in digital technology has continued to improve. In 2022, China's information field-related PCT
international patent applications reached nearly 32,000, accounting for 37% of the global total. Inven-
tion patents in the core industries of digital economy reached granted 335,000 in 2022, an increase of
17.5% year-on-year. Digital security protection system has continued to improve, and network security
laws and regulations and standards system have gradually improved.

Looking ahead to the development of Digital China in 2023, the Report proposes development direc-
tions such as consolidating the foundation of Digital China construction, comprehensively empowering
economic and social development, strengthening the key capabilities of Digital China and building
credible and controllable digital security safeguards, and optimizing the digital development environ-
ment. (More)

(FRETEREH) B, 1A 1HEHAT

20235 A24 0, EHat (AASEERELAY CTHF (KA O, BTAIEREAT. (5
B B REERAFRAE XA, EXRFAHITARFAZHATHER. TUFEULE
BRSSO MR, Bxf—INERE, FRHFAFIEE FREALE, AN (KAD) T3¢
BT NEALE R R, BAE SR D E A E A S O BRI, B A (R A
EERFEGHRTT FENR. (BEEZL)

Regulation on the Administration of Commercial Cipher Codes Released, to Come in-
to Effect on 1 July

On 24 May 2023, the State Council promulgated the Regulations on the Administration of Commercial
Cipher Codes (the "Regulations"), which will come into effect on 1July. The Regulations encourage
independent innovation in commercial cipher code science and technology, and require the relevant de-
partments to organize the development of national and industry standards for commercial cipher code to
regulate the application of commercial cipher codes, establishing a unified certification system, and de-
veloping and publishing certification directories and technical specifications and rules. The Regulations
also provide detailed provisions such as the qualification of electronic certification bodies, the import
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license list and the export control list of commercial cipher codes, and the promotion and supervision of
their applications. (More)

B AFRZEEARNMAGRABFEOMERWLHEET) £F, 202351241
Fl 2 52

REFELERECEAERSTEETR, HEEKAELMEELZRSEE, 2EHERLANELE
AZERLSFO, AT (EFELZABA MNEEAEBFEMMEBENLHET) (TH (L
FHEY ) T2023F5FA23H %, # T2023F12F 1 H AL,

(ZHEm) TBAZ G HNET, oAl ERRAENEREY . A TEHMREHNEL.
ERE RO EARNAEEPAT T FHAT T FHNUH. BH, REDHTRELFANTAE
RuEmEE. SDKEEEH MAGEZZTHWEMER. PTHETHEHRAR. AX76F
FTHEARAE. MAUEEZETWERRR. EHNLBIETHNEMEE. FRIET
WEmEE., MW7 THERRESEEREAREN. (EEES)

National Standard Information Security Technology Implementation Guidelines for
Notices and Consents in Personal Information Processing released, coming into ef-
fect on 1 December 2023

According to the National Public Service Platform for standards information, the national standard enti-
tled Information Security Technology Implementation Guidelines for Notices and Consents in Personal
Information Processing (the "Implementation Guidelines"), which is supervised by the National Stand-
ardization Administration (the “NSA”) and categorized and implemented by the National Information
Security Standardization Technical Committee (the “NISSTC”), was released on 23 May 2023 and will
be implemented on 1 December 2023.

The Implementation Guidelines has nine chapters, making detailed descriptions of the circumstances
under which notices and consents are applicable or otherwise exempted, the basic principles of notices
and consents and the specific methods of implementation. At the same time, the Implementation Guide-
lines also makes recommendations on the notices and consents applicable to personal information of
minors, notices and consents requirements applicable to collection and use of personal information by
SDKs, as well as notices and consents applicable to IoT scenarios, public places, personalized recom-
mendation scenarios, Internet finance scenarios, on-vehicle scenarios, online shopping scenarios and
others. (More)

BRFERT (MG EARERBI—ARFALATEIABCLEPZLE
K ERELFE )

202350230, 2EEELANEARAZRaR (FEZemAELERET —— ARRA A
FENMABRGRFR2ER ERERLR ) (TH (EXRBERLRE) ) Wita A TFERKERL.

ARRALAEERA —FE NN INFE. A, ARRAIFTREN S HMLRURS ZE
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NISSTC Issued Cybersecurity Standards Practice Guide-Personal Information Pro-
tection Security Requirements for Facial Recognition Payment Scenarios (Draft for
Comments)

On 23 May 2023, the National Information Security Standardization Technical Committee (the
“NISSTC”) publicly solicited comments to the "Cybersecurity Standards Practice Guide-Personal
Information Protection Security Requirements for Facial Recognition Payment Scenarios (Draft for
Comments)" (the "Draft for Comments").

Facial recognition payment has become a common means of payment. However, the diverse develop-
ment and widespread use of facial recognition payment devices has brought about new security chal-
lenges to personal information protection. Based on the requirements of policies and regulations, and
according to the various facial recognition payment scenarios in various indoor and outdoor areas, the
Draft for Comments proposes personal information protection requirements to service providers of
facial recognition payment services and the management authorities of relevant venues. (More)

TEHFAHA (T AREKELLRAERRAERET Q02350 ) (EXERL
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MIIT Issued Guide for the Construction of Data Security Standard System in the In-
dustrial Sector (2023) (Draft for Comments)

On 22 May 2023, the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (the “MIIT”) released the
Guide for the Construction of Data Security Standard System in the Industrial Sector (2023)" (the
“Draft for Comments ”). The Draft for Comments" provides the basic framework for the construction
of the data security standards system in the industrial sector, emphasizing the key areas of basic com-
mon standards, security management standards, technical product standards, and security assessment
and industrial evaluation standards, and puts forward requirements for the organization and imple-
mentation of the construction work for the standard system, including enhancing coordination, accel-
erating implementation, strengthening publicity, and enhancing international cooperation. (More)
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Zhejiang Communications Administration Publicly Issued a Notice about 14 APPs
Infringing on Users' Rights and Interests (3rd Batch in 2023)

Recently, the Zhejiang Communications Administration has continued to rectify infringement of user
rights and interests by APPs, organizing third-party testing agencies to inspect online shopping, learn-
ing and education, online communities and other types of APPs of concern to the public, and request-
ing in writing that the offending APP developers and operators rectify by a deadline. As of 25 May,
there are still 14 APPs that have not completed the rectification as required. The Zhejiang Communi-
cations Administration publicly issued a notice and required the above APP developers and operators
to complete the rectification and implementation work before 5 June. If rectification and implementa-
tion has not been completed by then, such APPs will be taken off the shelves, or ordered to be shut
down, or imposed administrative penalties. (More)
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The First Two Enterprises in Zhejiang Passed the Cross-border Data Transfer Se-
curity Assessment

Hikvision Limited and Ezviz Limited have become the first two enterprises in Zhejiang which passed
the cross-border data transfer security assessment.

Since the promulgation of the Measures for the Security Assessment of Cross-border Data Transfer
on 1 September 2022, the Zhejiang Cyberspace Administration has established an application chan-
nel, formulated and released the Zhejiang Province Cross-border Data Transfer Security Assessment
Application Material Guidelines, a series of questions and answers sessions on the application pro-
cess, clarified the content, methods and requirements of the declaration process, , set up consultation
telephone hotlines, organized special trainings, carried out publicity activities, and taken multiple
measures to help enterprises in the province to make applications in an orderly manner. Up to now,
the Zhejiang Cyberspace Administration has received more than 70 official applications, of which 32
have passed the completeness check and submitted to the CAC, mainly involving e-commerce plat-
forms, finance, logistics, security, communications and other fields. (More)
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CISA and Partners Update the #StopRansomware Guide, Developed through the
Joint Ransomware Task Force

On 23 May 2023, Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (“CISA”) and partners update the
#StopRansomware guide, developed through the joint ransomware task force (JRTF). CISA said that
the ransomware actors have accelerated their tactics and techniques since its initial release in 2020. The
update incorporates lessons learned from the past two years and includes additional recommended ac-
tions, resources, and tools to maximize its relevancy and effectiveness and to further help reduce the
prevalence and impacts of ransomware. (More)

Apria Healthcare# B #5180 5 F 7 W ¥ &t B = 14

U At 5] 2023455 F 22 Fl, Apria Healthcare [ = E @AM E R EKEX T — X THERA G T A A£
MBENEN R, ZBER, RERMWNEZFRIHTET SAENERARGEH A, &
EHL, e ow, MPAFHATH. B0, @RERE R MY 544, 20214941
H, Apria Healthcare d 15 21 #1, HiTHHL W& L INA REZAWTE, W HE L EK1807 AH
I ANFIALEAE B, $RIE M E (B F E 3 Apria Healthcare/\ & & 4 4200% 77 /% A # # R 5.
(EEE %)

Apria Healthcare Discloses Major Data Breach Impacting 1.8M Users

On 22 May 2023, Apria Healthcare filed a notice with the Maine Attorney General regarding a data
breach that occurred on its systems. An unauthorized party successfully accessed files containing confi-
dential patient information, including names, Social Security numbers, personal details, medical rec-
ords, health insurance information, and financial data.

On 1 September 2021, Apria Healthcare was notified that unauthorized access had been detected in its
computer network, compromising the personal and confidential information of up to 1.8 million indi-
viduals. Apria Healthcare, the victim of the data breach, serves more than 2 million patients annually.
(More)
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The First National "Joint Intellectual Property Protection Office" Established in
Tianjin Binhai New Area

On 19 May, 2023 by the Tianjin Binhai New Area Court and the Binhai New Area Procuratorate.

As the first joint office for IP protection, it plays a big role in law enforcement and legal supervision,
which aims to promote the level of IP protection and data sharing.

Source: Binhai New Area Court
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German Court Judge: Hytera Does Not Infringe Motorola’s Patents

A case of infringement on patent between Motorola and Hytera was issued by High Court of Justice,
Diisseldorf, Germany on 20 April 2023. The court ruled that Hytera didn’t constitute patent infringe-
ment. The IP dispute between Motorola and Hytera spans main jurisdictions including America, Ger-
many, Australia and China.

Since 2017, Motorola and its subsidiaries has filed the lawsuits against Hytera in different areas, involv-
ing trade secret, copyright, patent and unfair competition.

Source: High Court of Justice, Diisseldorf
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RiE: wEARER

Court Supports full patent compensate of RMB 40 Million: Company Restructur-
ing is Not a Valid Reason for Refusing to Submit Relevant Financial Information

The Supreme Court issues the final judgement of infringement on patent dispute between Jingxin Lim-
ited, versus defendant Huisu Guangdong Limited. The court recognized that the defendant constitute
infringement on patent, and awarded damages of RMB 40 million.

In this case, Huisu Limited refused to submit the relevant financial information with excuse of company
restructuring. The court held that, as a listed company, Huisu shall have strict and regulated Financial
books and maintenance system. Company restructuring isn’t a valid reason for refusing to submit rele-
vant information. The defendant shall bear the adverse consequences of the obstruction of evidence.
Considering the invent patent’s economical profits and development prospects, the court recognized
high-technology value of this patent, which shall be protected vigorously to promote innovation, and
approved 60% patent contribution asserted by the plaintiff.

Source: the Supreme People’s Court of China
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Netease v. Alibaba: the Court Establishes Video Game Rules Comparison Stand-
ard

On 23 May, Netease’s game, Mmortal Conquest and Alibaba’s game, Three Kingdoms Tactics issued
announcement to publicizing the results of the first instance of infringement on copyright dispute be-
tween them. The court recognized the defendant constituted infringement on copyright, ordering the
defendant to modify the game and award the damages of RMB 50 million.

The court held that the video game is "other intellectual achievements that meet the characteristics of
works". Its basic rules are ideas instead of expressions, which can not be protected by copyright law.
As for the specific game rules, they shall combine with each other to play in the game. Therefore,
when comparing, the interconnection mechanism between rules needs to be compared.

After comparing the rules of the two, the court found that the defendant's game mechanics structurally
used the plaintiff's original expression, and infringed the plaintiff's right of adaptation and right of
communication through information network.

Source: Guangzhou Internet Court
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Supreme Court: One Case Involves Two Different Legal Relationships is not
Ground for Dismissal of Case

The Supreme Court issued the ruling of infringement on technology secret and patent dispute between
Bomai Limited, versus He Kejiang and Microwants Limited. The plaintiff Bomai's request to revoke
the ruling and direct the court to conduct a substantive trial was supported.

The court of first instance held that the claims made by Bomai in the case, including the request to rec-
ognize the ownership of the patent right and claim the defendant to assume the infringement of tech-
nical secrets, are different legal relationship. The supreme court ruled that the law allows two different
legal relations in a case to be heard, if this could improve the efficiency of the case and offer better
protection of parties, and such situation shall not be ground for the court to dismiss the case.

Source: the Supreme People’s Court of China
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Full Compensate of RMB 3 Million Supported: the Use of Technical Means to
Block the "Teen Mode' Pop-up Constitutes Unfair Competition

Tianjin Free Trade Zone Court issued the judgment of unfair competition dispute between Tencent
Limited, versus defendant lorange Limited. Considering the fame and other elements, the court sup-
ported full compensate of RMB 3 million.

The court held that not only other operators’ profits, but also market competition order and consumers’
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interests shall be taken into consideration. China requires the Internet platform shall establish a “Teen
Mode” to protect teenagers. The defendant break the mode, which is contrary to the relevant national
egulations on the protection of minors' online safety, and constitute unfair competition.

Source: Tianjin Free Trade Zone Court
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Beijing IP Court: Below-cost Promotion During a Specific Period is a Common
Business Tactic and Does Not Constitute an Act of Unfair Competition

Beijing Ip Court issued the second instance judgment of unfair competition between Yaolai Limited,
versus defendants Jingdong Limited and Panggu Limited. The court recognized that the defendants’
act doesn’t constitute the unfair competition.

During “November 11” commercial events, the defendants sold the products with a cheap price, which
is lower than purchase price. The court held that price competition is a typical completive market be-
havior to attract consumers. Only when the sellers’ price behavior violates the basic principle of mar-
ket, disrupting the market economic order, may this constitute unfair competition.

Source: Beijing IP Court

B JE vk BE Bt 3 Ah B AR UM AL B

HERHEE— RS+, BEHFER (UTERAER™ KA BEERT UL T

18/20




1| LiFANG & PARTNERS 2023.5 NO.348

Wz » 2w £ 5

NI
=

EEFS B E ST EEREN, ERRE, FEMNIEETAZNIEZE AN EEF
B o
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RE: BEFEER
Indian Court Rules on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Dispute

In a recent judgment, the Delhi High Court held that Indian courts may exercise jurisdiction over a de-
fendant's website located outside India, provided that there is evidence that the website was intended to
target Indian customers.

The plaintiff, Tata Sons Private Limited, a holding company of the well-known Tata Group in India, is
the owner of the "TATA" trademark. It filed a lawsuit against the two defendants, who operates web-
sites in the United Kingdom and the United States to provide cryptocurrency trading services. The
plaintiff claims to stop defendants’ use of its trademark. However, the two defendants didn’t establish
any subsidiaries in India, either operating any commercial activities.

The court held that in order to exercise jurisdiction over Internet activity, not only must the defendant's
website with infringing content be accessible within the court's jurisdictional territory, but the activi-
ties undertaken by the defendant shall be directed in a substantial and purposeful manner to the court's
jurisdictional territory. Without that, Indian courts would not have "long-arm jurisdiction" to act
against non-residents. On this basis, the court denied the plaintiff's request for a temporary injunction.

Source: the Delhi High Court
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This Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort
has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused.
The information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as
a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases.
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